

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

## 1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

CHAP. 92 --proviso.

Provided, however, that the said company shall run its boats each day during the season from five-thirty o'clock, in the morning, until eleven o'clock at night; and shall properly light its ferry slips, so long as its boats shall run; and also light the approaches to the ice, in the winter.

Section 2. Said corporation shall have the right to collect a toll of five cents for each passenger carried upon its boats, after nine o'clock in the evening; instead of the toll established by its original charter.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1903.

Chapter 92.

An Act to extend the charter of the Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The rights, powers and privileges of the Mutual Fire Insurance Company which were granted by chapter five hundred and thirty-four of the private and special laws for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and extended by chapter seventy-one of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine and again extended by chapter two hundred and ninety of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one, are hereby further extended for two years from the approval of this act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1903.

May collect toll of 5 cents from each passenger, after 9 o'clock, P. M.

Charter extended.